
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 February 2019 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 - Counsel General 

(13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General 

Dylan Hughes, First Legislative Counsel, Welsh Government  

Dr James George, Legislative Counsel , Welsh Government 

Claire Fife, Policy Advisor to the Counsel General, Welsh Government 

 

Legislation (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 1 – Letter from the Counsel General, 9 January 2019 

CLA(5)-07-19 - Briefing 

  

3 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues 

under Standing Order 21.3B 

(14.00 - 14.10) (Pages 25 - 31)  

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 2 - Proposed negative statutory instruments with clear 

reports 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11927/pri-ld11927-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11927-em/pri-ld11927-em-e.pdf


3.1 pNeg(5)19 - The Local Government Finance (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

   

3.2 pNeg(5)22 - The Teachers’ Qualifications (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

   

3.3 pNeg(5)24 - The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

3.4 pNeg(5)25 - The Air Quality Standards (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

   

3.5 pNeg(5)26 - The Food Standards and Labelling (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

3.6 pNeg(5)27 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

   

3.7 pNeg(5)28 - The Fisheries and Marine Management (Amendment) (Wales) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

3.8 pNeg(5)29 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material 

(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

4 Proposed negative instruments that raise reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B 

(14.10 - 14.15)   

4.1 pNeg(5)23 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 32 - 66) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 3 – Report 



CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 5 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(14.15 - 14.20) (Page 67)  

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 6 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(5)317 - The Free School Lunches and Milk (Universal Credit) (Wales) Order 

2019 

   

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(14.20 - 14.25)   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

6.1 SL(5)318 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 68 - 87) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 7 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 8 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

7 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act 

and Common Frameworks 

(14.25 - 14.30) (Page 88)  

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 10 - Report 

8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

(14.30 - 14.45)   

8.1 WS-30C(5)83 - The Nutrition (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 - 

revised  

 (Pages 89 - 95) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 11 – Statement 



CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 12 - Commentary 

8.2 WS-30C(5)91 - The Food and Feed (Chernobyl and Fukushima Restrictions) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit)  

 (Pages 96 - 99) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 13 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 14 - Commentary 

8.3 WS-30C(5)92 - The Novel Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 100 - 103) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 15 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 16 - Commentary 

8.4 WS-30C(5)93 - The Genetically Modified Food and Feed (Amendment etc.) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 104 - 110) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 17 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 18 - Commentary 

8.5 WS-30C(5)94 - The Official Controls for Feed, Food and Animal Health and 

Welfare (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 111 - 115) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 19 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 20 - Commentary 

8.6 WS-30C(5)95 - The Food and Feed (Maximum Permitted Levels of 

Radioactive Contamination) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 116 - 119) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 21 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 22 - Commentary 

8.7 WS-30C(5)96 - The Food and Feed Imports (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 120 - 124) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 23 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 24 - Commentary 



8.8 WS-30C(5)97 - The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Amendment) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 125 - 129) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 25 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 26 - Commentary 

8.9 WS-30C(5)98 - The Animal Feed (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 130 - 134) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 27 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 28 - Commentary 

8.10 WS-30C(5)99 - The Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction 

Solvents (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 135 - 139) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 29 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 30 - Commentary 

8.11 WS-30C(5)100 - The Sprouts and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

 (Pages 140 - 143) 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 31 – Statement 

CLA(5)-07-19 -Paper 32 - Commentary 

9 Papers to note 

(14.45 - 14.55)   

9.1 Letter from Sir Bernard Jenkin MP to the Rt Hon Greg Clark MP regarding the 

The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 144 - 147) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 33 – Letter from Sir Bernard Jenkin MP to the Rt Hon 

Greg Clark MP regarding the The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

9.2 Correspondence with the House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny 

Committee regarding The Plant Breeders’ Rights (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 148 - 151) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 34 – Letter to the House of Lords Secondary 

Legislation Committee 



 CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 35 – Letter from the House of Lords Secondary 

Legislation Committee 

9.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Welsh 

Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare 

(International Arrangements) Bill  

 (Pages 152 - 158) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 36 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Care 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 37 - Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Care 

9.4 Letter from the Counsel General to the Older People's Commissioner for 

Wales and the Children's Commissioner for Wales regarding the Legislation 

(Wales) Bill  

 (Page 159) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 38 – Letter from the Counsel General  

9.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the 

Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

regarding the Fisheries Bill  

 (Pages 160 - 161) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 39 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs 

9.6 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence  

 (Pages 162 - 176) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 41 – Letter from the Llywydd 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 42 – Letter from the Counsel General 

9.7 Letter on behalf of the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Public 

Procurement (Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 177 - 181) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 44 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 45 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 



9.8 Letter on behalf of the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the 

Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products (Amendment etc.) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 182 - 185) 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 46 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 47 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business 

(14.55)   

11 Legislation (Wales) Bill - consideration of evidence and discussion 

of key issues arising during scrutiny of the Bill 

(14.55 - 15.15)   

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Animal Health (Service 

Animals) Bill - consideration of draft report 

(15.15 - 15.35) (Pages 186 - 189)  

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 40 – Draft report 

13 The Sewel convention - approach to future work 

(15.15 - 15.25) (Pages 190 - 192)  

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 42 – Approach to future work 

14 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - approach to Stage 1 scrutiny 

(15.25 - 15.55) (Pages 193 - 212)  

Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 48 – Approach to scrutiny 

15 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update 

 (Pages 213 - 214)  

CLA(5)-07-19 – Paper 43 - Update 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12142/pri-ld12142-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12142-em/pri-ld12142-em-e.pdf


Date of the next meeting - 4 March 2019  

 



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Darpar Gwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General Designate and Brexit Minister  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
YPCCGB@llyw.cymru / PSCGBM@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cy
[...]
ents with Clear 

Reports 

18 February 2019 

pN(5)019 – The Local Government Finance (Amendment) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make minor consequential amendments to the following 

legislation in the area of local government finance: 

1. The Central Rating List (Wales) Regulations 2005; and 

2. The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and 

Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2013. 

These Regulations correct deficiencies resulting from the UK’s withdrawal 

from the EU, such as removing references to “EEA States”, “European 

Licences” and “EEA firms” in the amended Regulations. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

pN(5)022 – The Teachers’ Qualifications (Amendment) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers conferred on the 

Welsh Ministers by paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 and paragraph 21 of Schedule 

7 to, the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (c.16) in order to address 

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3



 

failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies 

arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union.  

They are also made in exercise of the powers in sections 132 and 135 of the 

Education Act 2002. 

These Regulations make amendments to subordinate legislation relevant to 

the recognition of teachers’ qualifications in Wales.  

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

pN(5)024 – The Town and Country Planning 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the following legislation relating to town and 

country planning — 

The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 

1992; 

The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 

Regulations 2005; 

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(Wales) Order 2012; and 

The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) Regulations 2015. 

The amendments are being made in order to address failures of retained EU 

law to operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal 

of the United Kingdom from the European Union. 

Pack Page 26



 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

pN(5)025 – The Air Quality Standards (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to the Air Quality Standards (Wales) 

Regulations 2010 in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate 

effectively and other deficiencies in retained EU law arising from the 

withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

pN(5)026 – The Food Standards and Labelling 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to subordinate legislation applying in 

Wales in the field of food composition and labelling.  

These Regulations, other than regulation 6, are to be made in exercise of the 

powers conferred on the Welsh Ministers by paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 

and paragraph 21(b) of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 

Pack Page 27



 

2018 in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively 

and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom 

from the European Union. 

Regulation 6 is made under section 16 of the Food Safety Act 1990 to amend 

the Honey (Wales) Regulations 2015 to set the method of analysis that food 

authorities must use to verify compliance with those Regulations’ 

requirements. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

pN(5)027 – The Genetically Modified Organisms 

(Deliberate Release and Transboundary Movement) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary 

Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

(“instrument”) amends the existing implementation of Directive 2001/18/EC 

of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 March 2001 on the 

deliberate release into the environment of GMOs (“the Deliberate Release 

Directive”), which specifies a framework of controls on the release of GMOs. 

Proposed releases require prior authorisation and this is subject to the GMO 

in question passing a science-based assessment of its potential impact on 

human health and the environment. Decisions on whether to approve GMO 

trial releases are delegated to Member States and regions within Member 

States. In the UK GMO trial decisions are devolved. Decisions on the release 

of GMOs for commercial marketing are taken collectively at EU level. In the 

Pack Page 28



 

specific case of GMO seeds for cultivation, the Directive provides 

discretionary provisions which allow Member States, or devolved 

Governments with Member States, to block the cultivation of EU-approved 

seeds in their territory.  The Directive
[...]
7.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

pN(5)028 – The Fisheries and Marine Management 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to the following domestic instruments: 

a. The Registration of Fish Buyers and Sellers and Designation of Fish 

Auction Sites (Wales) Regulations 2006, 

b.  The Marine Licencing (Exempted Activities) (Wales) Order 2011; and 

c.  The European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (Grants) (Wales) 

Regulations 2016. 

 The amendments are required to ensure that the statute book remains 

operable following the UK’s exit from the EU by addressing deficiencies in 

domestic legislation arising from the UK’s exit from the EU. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

 

Pack Page 30



 

 

pN(5)029 – The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating 

Material (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to the Seed Marketing Regulations 

(Wales) 2012 and the Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating Material 

(Wales) Regulations 2017. They address deficiencies in domestic legislation 

on the marketing of seeds and fruit plant and propagating material arising 

from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union so that 

such will continue to be operable after EU exit. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 31



 

 

pN(5)023 – The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend four pieces of
[...]
uality Act 2010.” 

 
 
5. Explanations 
 
The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose & 
intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this explanatory 
memorandum. 
 
6. Criminal offences 
 
Not applicable/required. 
 
7. Legislative sub-delegation 

 

Not applicable/required. 

 
8. Urgency 
 

Not applicable/required. 
 

Pack Page 66



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

18 February 2019 

SL(5)317 – The Free School Lunches and Milk (Universal 

Credit) (Wales) Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order amends the current eligibility criteria for free school lunches and 

milk (”free school meals”) by specifying that, from 1 April 2019, families that 

receive Universal Credit are eligible for free school meals if their annualised 

net earned income is £7,400 or less. 

This Order also provides for transitional protection to ensure that no child 

will lose their eligibility for free school meals during the rollout period of 

Universal Credit. 

Parent Act: Education Act 1996 

Date Made: 5 February 2019 

Date Laid: 6 February 2019 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2019 

 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 

SL(5)318 – The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) Regulations 2009 (“the 

Principal Regulations”), which were made under section 22 of the Teaching and Higher 

Education Act 1998.  The Principal Regulations make provision for the repayment of income-

contingent student loans in England and Wales.  These Regulations make changes to the way in 

which repayments are administered to reduce the extent of overpayment by borrowers. The 

Regulations are made on a composite basis by the Secretary of State (for Education) and the 

Welsh Ministers (as were the Principal Regulations).  The Explanatory Memorandum explains the 

relevant powers that are still exercisable by the Secretary of S
[...]
contain an error, and should read “2006/605/EC”.  

In addition, the written statement refers to the incorrect reference in its list of 
retained direct EU legislation being revoked, and also contains a duplicate 
reference to this Commission Decision (correctly referenced) in the section titled 
“European Directly Applicable Instruments”. 

I would be grateful for a response and clarification on which devolved powers are 
affected by the Regulations by 14 February 2019.  

I am copying this letter to Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Mick Antoniw 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 185



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 186

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 190

Agenda Item 13 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 193

Agenda Item 14By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 213

Agenda Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 - Counsel General
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Briefing

	3 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.3B
	4.1 pNeg(5)23 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 5

	5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	6.1 SL(5)318 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 8
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 9

	7 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks
	8.1 WS-30C(5)83 - The Nutrition (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 - revised
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 12

	8.2 WS-30C(5)91 - The Food and Feed (Chernobyl and Fukushima Restrictions) (Amendment) (EU Exit)
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 14

	8.3 WS-30C(5)92 - The Novel Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 16

	8.4 WS-30C(5)93 - The Genetically Modified Food and Feed (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 18

	8.5 WS-30C(5)94 - The Official Controls for Feed, Food and Animal Health and Welfare (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 20

	8.6 WS-30C(5)95 - The Food and Feed (Maximum Permitted Levels of Radioactive Contamination) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper

	8.7 WS-30C(5)96 - The Food and Feed Imports (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 24

	8.8 WS-30C(5)97 - The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 26

	8.9 WS-30C(5)98 - The Animal Feed (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 28

	8.10 WS-30C(5)99 - The Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction Solvents (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 30

	8.11 WS-30C(5)100 - The Sprouts and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 32

	9.1 Letter from Sir Bernard Jenkin MP to the Rt Hon Greg Clark MP regarding the The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	9.2 Correspondence with the House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee regarding The Plant Breeders’ Rights (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 35

	9.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 37

	9.4 Letter from the Counsel General to the Older People's Commissioner for Wales and the Children's Commissioner for Wales regarding the Legislation (Wales) Bill
	9.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee regarding the Fisheries Bill
	9.6 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 41 Annexe A
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 41 Annexe B
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 41 Annexe C
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 42

	9.7 Letter on behalf of the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Public Procurement (Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 45

	9.8 Letter on behalf of the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-07-19 - Paper 47

	12 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Animal Health (Service Animals) Bill - consideration of draft report
	13 The Sewel convention - approach to future work
	14 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - approach to Stage 1 scrutiny
	15 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 18 February 2019 

Meeting time: 13.01 - 14.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5261 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General and Brexit Minister 

Claire Fife, Welsh Government 

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government 

Dr James George, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Legislation (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 - Counsel General  

The Committee took evidence from Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General. The Counsel 

General agreed to write to the Committee with further information and clarification 

relating to section 8 of the Bill.  



3 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B  

3.1 pNeg(5)19 - The Local Government Finance (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

3.2 pNeg(5)22 - The Teachers’ Qualifications (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

3.3 pNeg(5)24 - The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

3.4 pNeg(5)25 - The Air Quality Standards (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

3.5 pNeg(5)26 - The Food Standards and Labelling (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

3.6 pNeg(5)27 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

3.7 pNeg(5)28 - The Fisheries and Marine Management (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

3.8 pNeg(5)29 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material (Amendment) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content that the neagtive 

procedure should apply.  



4 Proposed negative instruments that raise reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B  

4.1 pNeg(5)23 - The Waste (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply.  

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

5.1 SL(5)317 - The Free School Lunches and Milk (Universal Credit) (Wales) Order 

2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.  

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

6.1 SL(5)318 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 

2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the technical point identified.  

7 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and 

Common Frameworks  

The Committee noted the second report laid under Standing Order 30B relating to the 

European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks. 

8 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

8.1 WS-30C(5)83 - The Nutrition (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 - 

revised  

The Committee noted the revised written statement and commentary and agreed to 

write to the Government to seek further clairifcation.  



8.2 WS-30C(5)91 - The Food and Feed (Chernobyl and Fukushima Restrictions) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit)  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.3 WS-30C(5)92 - The Novel Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.4 WS-30C(5)93 - The Genetically Modified Food and Feed (Amendment etc.) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.5 WS-30C(5)94 - The Official Controls for Feed, Food and Animal Health and 

Welfare (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.6 WS-30C(5)95 - The Food and Feed (Maximum Permitted Levels of Radioactive 

Contamination) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.7 WS-30C(5)96 - The Food and Feed Imports (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.8 WS-30C(5)97 - The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Amendment) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

8.9 WS-30C(5)98 - The Animal Feed (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and the issues raised in the commentary.  

8.10 WS-30C(5)99 - The Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction Solvents 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  



8.11 WS-30C(5)100 - The Sprouts and Seeds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary.  

9 Papers to note  

9.1 Letter from Sir Bernard Jenkin MP to the Rt Hon Greg Clark MP regarding the The 

State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the letter from Sir Bernard Jenkin MP, Chair of the Paublic 

Administration and Constitutional Affairs to the Rt Hon Greg Clark MP.  

9.2 Correspondence with the House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny 

Committee regarding The Plant Breeders’ Rights (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee noted the correspondence relating to The Plant Breeders’ Rights 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018. 

9.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Welsh 

Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services. The 

Committee also noted, in private session, a subsequent letter from the Minister 

received very shortly before the Committee meeting started.  

9.4 Letter from the Counsel General to the Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

and the Children's Commissioner for Wales regarding the Legislation (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from Counsel General to the Older People's 

Commissioner for Wales and the Children's Commissioner for Wales regarding the 

Legislation (Wales) Bill. 



9.5 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair of 

the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee regarding the 

Fisheries Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

regarding the Fisheries Bill. 

9.6 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Llywydd and the Counsel General 

in relation to the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

9.7 Letter on behalf of the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Public 

Procurement (Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

relating to the Public Procurement (Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. 

9.8 Letter on behalf of the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Import of 

and Trade in Animals and Animal Products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

relating to the Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products (Amendment etc.) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019. 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business  

The motion was agreed.  

11 Legislation (Wales) Bill - consideration of evidence and discussion of 

key issues arising during scrutiny of the Bill  

The Committee considered the evidence received and discussed key issues for 

inclusion in its draft report. 



12 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Animal Health (Service Animals) Bill 

- consideration of draft report  

The Committee agreed its report.  

13 The Sewel convention - approach to future work  

The Committee considered an update on future work relating to the Sewel Convention 

and agreed to reconsider at a future meeting.  

14 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - approach to Stage 1 scrutiny  

The Committee considered and agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Senedd and 

Eelctions (Wales) Bill. As a Commissioner, Suzy Davies AM excluded herself for the 

item.  

15 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update  

The Committee noted the update.  


